TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM498033 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS: Recorded at

Reel/Frame - 4861/0736

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF MONTREAL		11/13/2018	Chartered Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	QUADION LLC	
Street Address:	1100 XENIUM LANE NORTH	
City:	MINNEAPOLIS	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55441	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3936000	STILLWELL JACKS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128623837

raza.siddiqui@kirkland.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Raza Siddiqui Address Line 1: 300 N. Lasalle Kirkland & Ellis LLP Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22024-252
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Raza Siddiqui
SIGNATURE:	/razasiddiqui/
DATE SIGNED:	11/13/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=5 Trademark_Release_re_payoff_-_Quadion_(4861_736)#page1.tif source=5 Trademark_Release_re_payoff_-_Quadion_(4861_736)#page2.tif source=5 Trademark Release re payoff - Quadion (4861 736)#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006535 FRAME: 0750

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is made

as of this 13th day of November, 2018, by BANK OF MONTREAL, as administrative agent

("Administrative Agent"), in favor of QUADION LLC (successor by merger to Bluerock

Technologies, Inc.), a Delaware limited liability company ("Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby releases all liens and security interests

granted by Company in favor of Administrative Agent pursuant to that certain Trademark

Security Agreement, dated as of September 12, 2012 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"),

executed by Company in favor of Administrative Agent and recorded with the United States

Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 2012 at Reel/Frame 4861/0736, including

without limitation all liens and security interests in the Company's right, title, and interest in, to

and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including

the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) listed on Schedule A attached

hereto.

[Signature Page Follows]

10077587v2 11/8/2018 10:51 AM

TRADEMARK REEL: 006535 FRAME: 0751

3630.150

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

BANK OF MONTREAL, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

By: Name: Stephen Myeller

Signature Page to Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (Reel/Frame 4861/736)

SCHEDULE A

Total U.S. federal properties: 1

Serial #: 77961915 Filing Dt: 03/18/2010 Reg #: 3936000 Reg. Dt: 03/22/2011

Mark: STILLWELL JACKS

Holder	Trademark	Jurisdictics	App. No.	Eduade Públical	Reg. No./TM Class	Issue Date	TM Class(ex)
Bluerock Technologies, Inc	RITE FIT	Minnesota			4030612-3	16/26/2010	
Bluerock Technologies, inc	BIONIC PET PRODUCTS	Minnesota			3966145-2	8/31/2010	
Bluerock Technologies, Inc	STILLWELL JACKS	Minagana			3842473-2	5/20/2010	

Trade Names, D/B/As

Eprity	Trade Name or D/B/A
Bluerock Technologies, Inc.	Stillwell Jacks
Bluerock Technologies, Inc.	Bionic Pet Products
Bluerock Technologies, Inc.	RITEFIT
Bluerock Technologies, Inc.	TREE SAV'R

TRADEMARK REEL: 006535 FRAME: 0753